Evaluates: MAX1556/MAX1557MAX1556 Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX1556 evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully assembled
and tested circuit board that evaluates the MAX1556 and
MAX1557 PWM step-down DC-DC converters. The circuit
operates from 2.6V to 5.5V. The MAX1556 delivers up to
1.2A and has pin-selectable 1.8V, 2.5V, 3.3V, and adjust-
able output. The MAX1557 delivers up to 600mA and has

voltage is the desired voltage from setting JU4, JU5,
and JU6 (the default is 1.0V).
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
MAX1556EVKIT EV Kit
19-3415; Rev 1; 11/14
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX1556/MAX1557MAX1556 Evaluation Kit
Detailed Description
The MAX1556 EV kit contains two separate PWM step-
down DC-DC converter circuits. Either circuit can be pow-
ered from a DC power supply with a 2.6V to 5.5V input
range. The top and bottom circuit are separate from each
other and do not share a common ground plane.
The top circuit (MAX1556) provides pin-selectable output
voltages of 3.3V, 2.5V, 1.8V, and adjustable at 1.2A.
The bottom circuit (MAX1557) provides pin-selectable
output voltages of 1.5V, 1.3V, 1.0V, and adjustable at
600mA.
Pin-Selectable Output Voltages
The MAX1556 output voltage is selected with JU1 and
JU2, as shown in Table 1.
The MAX1557 output voltage is selected with JU4 and
JU5, as shown in Table 2.
Evaluating Other Output Voltages
The EV kit comes with the MAX1556 preset to a 1.8V
 output and the MAX1557 preset to a 1V output. To evaluate
other voltages besides the preset values, set the MAX1556
(or MAX1557) to adjustable mode. The footprints for the
feedback resistors are available on the backside of the EV
kit. Refer to the Adjusting the Output Voltage section in
the MAX1556 IC data sheet for a detailed description on
calculating these feedback resistor values for the desired
output voltage. Resistor R1 for the MAX1556 circuit (R3
on MAX1557) is shorted on the EV kit. This short must
be cut prior to the placement of a resistor on the footprint.
Resistor R2 for the MAX1556 circuit (R4 for MAX1557) is
open and requires no modification before placing a resistor
on the footprint.
External Shutdown Control
The EV kit comes preset with SHDN and SHDN2 pulled
high so that the MAX1556 and MAX1557 are enabled
when the input voltage is applied. To operate the shut-
down control from an external signal, remove the shunt
on JU3 for the MAX1556 (JU6 for the MAX1557). Apply
a logic high to SHDN to enable the MAX1556, or apply a
logic low to shut down the MAX1556. Apply a logic high
to SHDN2 to enable the MAX1557, or apply a logic low to
shut down the MAX1557.
Table 1. Output-Voltage Selection (MAX1556ETB)
Table 2. Output-Voltage Selection (MAX1557ETB)
*Default position is pins 1-2 on JU1, JU2, and JU3,
*Default position is pins 1-2 on JU4, JU5, and JU6.
SHUNT POSITION
MAX1556 VOUTVOUT JU2 JU3